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INSPIRATION 

 

 

To the spirit of Miss. Florence Nightingale, the patron saint of all 
nurses. She was born in May 12, 1820 at Florence, Italy and died on 
Aug. 13, 1910 at London, England. Miss Florence, Pioneer of Modern 
Nursing, lady with the lamp for nursing. Let us watch her step and 

obey all rules and regulations being a nurse. 

“The most important practical lesion that can be given to nurses is to 
teach them what to observe.” 

                            ……FLORENCE NIGHTINGALE 
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Rashtriya Aarogya Nyaya Sanshodhan Sanstha established in 2002 for 

activities in Health and Law. The Trust is registered under the Society 

Registration Act 1860 & Public Trust Act 1950 in 2002 and spread its 

activities thereafter in the rural part of districts of Raigad, Satara, Amravati 

and Sangli in the state of Maharashtra. Accordingly, expansion of activities 

in rural part of Maharashtra. Pioneer of trustee is Dr. Ramling Mali, 

Educationalist and Social Worker as well as Dr. Nootan Ramling Mali is also 

instrumental and Visionary for the development of trust Activities. 

 

 

To serve people through its various activities related to women’s 

development, education, health and social justice.  

 

 

This trust is having mission to develop facilities in rural area. 

 
 

 

  

dR. NootaN MaLi

(PREsidENt)

dR. RaMLiNg MaLi

(sECREtaRy)

dR. sNEha MaLi-PhasE

(ViCE-PREsidENt)

RASHTRIYA AAROGYA NYAYA SANSHODHAN SANSTHA 

VISION 

MISSION 

TRUSTEES 
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A nurse is a healthcare professional who, in collaboration with other members 

of a health care team, is responsible for: health promotion, maintenance, 

treatment, safety, and recovery of chronically ill individuals, families or 

communities. Both Nursing roles and education were first defined by 

Florence Nightingale, following her experiences caring for the wounded in 

the Crimean war. 

Nightingale’s concepts were used as a guide for establishing nursing schools 

at the beginning of the twentieth century, which were mostly hospital- based 

training programs emphasizing the development. 

 
 

 

 

Nursing is a profession focused on helping the community in achieving & 

maintaining optimal health.om college of nursing, firmly believes in 

transforming the students into professional nurses with deep sense of 

responsibility, dedication, sincerity for the causes of humanity. 

It aims at development of the health care profession with high levels of 

standards in tune with modern medical science and reaching the aspiration of 

the community. 

                            

INTRODUCTION 

PHILOSOPHY 
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To upgrade socio-economic conditions of females to make them self-reliant. 

To provide the best possible quality nursing care in clinical and community 

Health. 

 

 

Nootan School of Nursing Nandgaon, Murud-Janjira, Raigad. 

Campus is upto date, well equipped with Audio-Visual Class Rooms, 

Laboratories, Auditorium, Library, and Staff Room with well qualified 

experienced teaching & non-teaching fraternity. 

The College is recognized by Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi, 

Maharashtra Nursing Council, Mumbai & State Govt. Further affiliations 

include Govt. District Hospital, Nursing Home and multi-specialty hospitals 

in Raigad District for Clinical training of the students. For Rural and Urban 

Community Training, it is affiliated with CHC and PHC. We also do have 

well-furnished separate hostels for girls and boys with all amenities and 

transportation facility. 

 
 
 
 
 

                             

OBJECTIVE 

OVERVIEW 
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Eligibility Criteria: 

 Minimum education eligibility criteria for admission for Diploma in 

General Nursing Midwifery is 10+2 with English and passed with 

40% at the qualifying examination from any recognized board (Any 

stream Arts, Commerce & Science is preferable). 

 Candidates are also eligible from state open school recognized by 

State Government & National Institute of open school (NIOS) 

recognized by Central government. 

 Registered ANM with pass marks.  

 3% Disability reservation with a disability of locomotors to the tune of 

40 to 50% of the lower extremity. 

 5% relaxed for reserve category candidates. 

 Students should be medically fit. 

 Age: No age bar, any age with educational qualification can take 

admission for GNM course. 

 Male candidates can apply for this course. 

 Admission of students shall be once in a year. 

 For final examination 100% attendance is must. 

 

Total Intake Capacity: 40 

Duration of Course: 03 Years 

 

                           

GNM (GENERAL NURSING MIDWIFERY) 
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Eligibility Criteria: 

 Minimum education eligibility criteria for admission for Diploma in 

General Nursing Midwifery is 10+2 with English and passed with 

40% at the qualifying examination from any recognized board (Any 

stream Arts, Commerce & Science is preferable). 

 Candidates are also eligible from state open school recognized by 

State Government & National Institute of open school (NIOS) 

recognized by Central government. 

 3% Disability reservation with a disability of locomotors to the tune of 

40 to 50% of the lower extremity. 

 5% relaxed for reserve category candidates. 

 Students should be medically fit. 

 Age: No age bar, any age with educational qualification can take 

admission for ANM course. 

 Admission of students shall be once in a year. 

 For final examination 100% attendance is must. 

 

 

Total Intake Capacity: 30 

Duration of Course: 02 Years 

 
 

ANM (AUXILLARY NURSE & MIDWIFE) 
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FIRST YEAR: 

Sr. 
No 

Nursing Course 
Classroom Hours 
(INC/MSBNPE) 

Clinical hours 
(INC/MSBNPE) 

Subject title & Description Theory Demo. Total Hospital Community Total 

1. 
Biosciences  
A. Anatomy & Physiology 
B. Microbiology  

120 
90 
30 

- 
120 

 
- - - 

2. 
 
 

Behavioral Sciences  
A. Psychology  
B. Sociology  

60 
40 
20 

- 60 - - - 

3. 
Nursing Foundation  
A. Fundamental of Nursing 
B. First Aid  

210 
190 
20 

200 
180 
20 

410 680 - 680 

4. 

Community Health Nursing  
A. Community Health Nursing 
B. Environmental hygiene  
C. Health Education & 

Communication  
D. Nutrition  

180 
80 
30 
40 
 

30 

- 180 - 320 320 

5. Computer Education 15 15 30 - - - 

6. English 30 - 30 - - - 

7. Co-curricular activities 10 - 10 - - - 

Total Hours 
625 215 840 680 320 1000 

1840 (46 Weeks) 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

                            
 

 
  

CURRICULUM (GNM) 
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SECOND YEAR:  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Nursing Course 
Classroom Hours 
INC/ MSBNPE 

Clinical Experience 
(INC/ MSBNPE) 

Subject title & Description Theory Hospital Total 

1.  Medical Surgical Nsg- I 120 
800 800 

2.  Medical Surgical Nsg- II 120 

3.  Mental Health Nursing 70 320 320 

4.  Child Health Nursing 70 320 320 

5.  Co- Curricular Activities 20 - - 

Total Hours 
400 1440 1440 

1840 (46 Weeks) 

 
THIRD YEAR: 

PART-I: 

Sr. 
No. 

Nursing Course 
Classroom Hours 

INC 
Clinical Hours 
INC/MSBNPE 

Subject title & Description Theory Hospital Community Total 

1.  
Midwifery & 
Gynecological Nursing 

140 560 - 560 

2.  
Community Health 
Nursing-II 

90 - 160 160 

3.  Co- Curricular Activities  10 - - - 

 Total Hours  240 560 160 720 

PART-II: 
Sr. 
No. 

Nursing Course 
Classroom Hours 
(INC/ MSBNPE) 

Clinical Experience 
(INC/ MSBNPE) 

 Subject title & Description Theory Hospital Community Total 

1. Nursing Education  20 288 - 288 

2. Introduction to research & 
Statistics   

30 - 288 288 

3. 
Professional trends & 
Adjustments  

30 96 - 96 

4. 
Nursing Administration & 
Ward Management 

40 384 - 384 
96 - 96 

 Total Hours  120 864 288 1152 
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FIRST YEAR: 

Sr. 
No 

Nursing Course 
Classroom Hours 
(INC/MSBNPE) 

Clinical hours 
(INC/MSBNPE) 

Subject title & Description Theory Demo. Total Hospital Community Total 

1. Community Health Nursing  120 50 170 10 100 110 

2. 
 
 

Health Promotion 
A. Nutrition  
B. Human body & hygiene 
C. Environmental sanitation 
D. Mental Health 

120 
35 
35 
20 
30 

75 
30 
20 
15 
10 

195 
65 
55 
35 
40 

20 180 200 

3. 

Primary Health Care Nursing-I  
A. Infection & Immunization 
B. Communicable disease 
C. Community Health Problems 
D. Primary Medical Care 
E. First Aid & Referral 

130 
25 
40 
30 
20 
25 

150 
20 
25 
50 
20 
35 

280 
45 
65 
80 
40 
60 

90 300 400 

4. Child Health Nursing   75 110 185 80 100 180 

Total Hours 
450 385 835 200 680 880 

1720 
 

SECOND YEAR (Part-I): 

Sr. 
No 

Nursing Course 
Classroom Hours 
(INC/MSBNPE) 

Clinical hours 
(INC/MSBNPE) 

Subject title & Description Theory Demo. Total Hospital Community Total 

1. Midwifery  200 160 360 220 160 380 

2. Health Centre Management 40 40 80 - 60 60 

Total Hours 
240 200 440 220 220 440 

880 

SECOND YEAR (Part-II): 

Sr. 
No 

Nursing Course 
Classroom Hours 
(INC/MSBNPE) 

Clinical hours 
(INC/MSBNPE) 

Subject title & Description Theory Demo. Total Hospital Community Total 

1. 

Midwifery  
 Antenatal ward 
 Intranatal/labour room 
 Postnatal ward 
 Neonatal care unit 
 Child health 

- - - 

240 
40 

120 
40 
40 
80 

240 
 
 
 
 

160 

480 
 
 
 
 

240 

2. Community Health & HCM - - - - 160 160 

Total Hours 
- - - 240 560 800 

800 

 

CURRICULUM (ANM) 
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CoLLEgE hostEL

CLassRooM LiBRaRy

INFRASTRUCTURE 
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FoN LaB oBg LaB

ChN LaB aNatoMy LaB

INFRASTRUCTURE 
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oath taKiNg 
CEREMoNy

aNNUaL day

REPUBLiC day FREshERs PaRty

EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 
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NURsEs day sPoRts WEEK

dahi haNdi 
CELEBRatioN

EdUCatioNaL Visit

EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 
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COURSE ELIGIBILITY DURATION 

AUXILLARY NURSE & MIDWIFE HSC (ANY STREAM) 02 YEARS 

GENERAL NURSING AND MIDWIFERY 
HSC (ANY STREAM) 

03 YEARS 

 

 

 

1. Hard Copy of application form (with signature where it is necessary). 

2. 10th marksheet & certificate. 

3. 10+2/ Graduation or other equivalent examination mark sheet & certificate. 

4. Leaving Certificate/Transfer Certificate of previously studied institution. 

5. Certificate of Nationality (Domicile). 

6. Caste Certificate. 

7. Caste validity (for reserve category). 

8. Non-creamy layer certificate. 

9. Income certificate. 

10. Medical Fitness certificate from Registered Medical Practioner. 

11. Gapping Certificate (If applicable). 

12. Passport size photos-06. 

13. Adhar Card. 

(*all above documents should be original) 

 

 

 

                             
 

DETAILS OF PROGRAMME 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS 
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CONTACT DETAILS 

Mob No.: 9545989836 / 9270209520        Email: nootannursing@gmail.com 

Web.: www.nootannursing.co.in 


