

RASHTRIYA AROGYA NYAYA SANSHODHAN SANSTHA'S
NOOTAN SCHOOL OF NURSING

A/P-NANDGAON, TAL-MURUD-JANJIRA, DIST-RAIGAD

PROSPECTUS



The logo is circular with a red outer ring. Inside the ring, the text "NOOTAN SCHOOL OF NURSING" is written in a bold, black, sans-serif font, curved along the top inner edge of the ring. In the center of the ring is a stylized blue human figure. The figure has a blue circle for a head, a blue outline for a body, and blue arms and legs. The figure is facing forward, with arms slightly outwards.

-: COURSES OFFERD :-
A.N.M. NURSING (2 YEARS)
G.N.M. NURSING (3 YEARS)

Affiliated to Maharashtra State Board of Nursing and Paramedical Education Mumbai and Recognized By Maharashtra Nursing Council Mumbai, Indian Nursing Council New Delhi & Govt. of Maharashtra

INSPIRATION



To the spirit of Miss. Florence Nightingale, the patron saint of all nurses. She was born in May 12, 1820 at Florence, Italy and died on Aug. 13, 1910 at London, England. Miss Florence, Pioneer of Modern Nursing, lady with the lamp for nursing. Let us watch her step and obey all rules and regulations being a nurse.

“The most important practical lesson that can be given to nurses is to teach them what to observe.”

.....FLORENCE NIGHTINGALE

RASHTRIYA AAROGYA NYAYA SANSHODHAN SANSTHA

Rashtriya Aarogya Nyaya Sanshodhan Sanstha established in 2002 for activities in Health and Law. The Trust is registered under the Society Registration Act 1860 & Public Trust Act 1950 in 2002 and spread its activities thereafter in the rural part of districts of Raigad, Satara, Amravati and Sangli in the state of Maharashtra. Accordingly, expansion of activities in rural part of Maharashtra. Pioneer of trustee is Dr. Ramling Mali, Educationalist and Social Worker as well as Dr. Nootan Ramling Mali is also instrumental and Visionary for the development of trust Activities.

VISION

To serve people through its various activities related to women's development, education, health and social justice.

MISSION

This trust is having mission to develop facilities in rural area.

TRUSTEES



DR. NOOTAN MALLI
(PRESIDENT)



DR. RAMLING MALLI
(SECRETARY)



DR. SNEHA MALLI-PHASE
(VICE-PRESIDENT)

INTRODUCTION

A nurse is a healthcare professional who, in collaboration with other members of a health care team, is responsible for: health promotion, maintenance, treatment, safety, and recovery of chronically ill individuals, families or communities. Both Nursing roles and education were first defined by Florence Nightingale, following her experiences caring for the wounded in the Crimean war.

Nightingale's concepts were used as a guide for establishing nursing schools at the beginning of the twentieth century, which were mostly hospital- based training programs emphasizing the development.

PHILOSOPHY

Nursing is a profession focused on helping the community in achieving & maintaining optimal health. Our college of nursing, firmly believes in transforming the students into professional nurses with deep sense of responsibility, dedication, sincerity for the causes of humanity.

It aims at development of the health care profession with high levels of standards in tune with modern medical science and reaching the aspiration of the community.

OBJECTIVE

To upgrade socio-economic conditions of females to make them self-reliant.
To provide the best possible quality nursing care in clinical and community Health.

OVERVIEW

Nootan School of Nursing Nandgaon, Murud-Janjira, Raigad.

Campus is upto date, well equipped with Audio-Visual Class Rooms, Laboratories, Auditorium, Library, and Staff Room with well qualified experienced teaching & non-teaching fraternity.

The College is recognized by Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi, Maharashtra Nursing Council, Mumbai & State Govt. Further affiliations include Govt. District Hospital, Nursing Home and multi-specialty hospitals in Raigad District for Clinical training of the students. For Rural and Urban Community Training, it is affiliated with CHC and PHC. We also do have well-furnished separate hostels for girls and boys with all amenities and transportation facility.

GNM (GENERAL NURSING MIDWIFERY)

Eligibility Criteria:

- ❖ Minimum education eligibility criteria for admission for Diploma in General Nursing Midwifery is 10+2 with English and passed with 40% at the qualifying examination from any recognized board (Any stream Arts, Commerce & Science is preferable).
- ❖ Candidates are also eligible from state open school recognized by State Government & National Institute of open school (NIOS) recognized by Central government.
- ❖ Registered ANM with pass marks.
- ❖ 3% Disability reservation with a disability of locomotors to the tune of 40 to 50% of the lower extremity.
- ❖ 5% relaxed for reserve category candidates.
- ❖ Students should be medically fit.
- ❖ Age: No age bar, any age with educational qualification can take admission for GNM course.
- ❖ Male candidates can apply for this course.
- ❖ Admission of students shall be once in a year.
- ❖ For final examination 100% attendance is must.

Total Intake Capacity: 40

Duration of Course: 03 Years

ANM (AUXILIARY NURSE & MIDWIFE)

Eligibility Criteria:

- ❖ Minimum education eligibility criteria for admission for Diploma in General Nursing Midwifery is 10+2 with English and passed with 40% at the qualifying examination from any recognized board (Any stream Arts, Commerce & Science is preferable).
- ❖ Candidates are also eligible from state open school recognized by State Government & National Institute of open school (NIOS) recognized by Central government.
- ❖ 3% Disability reservation with a disability of locomotors to the tune of 40 to 50% of the lower extremity.
- ❖ 5% relaxed for reserve category candidates.
- ❖ Students should be medically fit.
- ❖ Age: No age bar, any age with educational qualification can take admission for ANM course.
- ❖ Admission of students shall be once in a year.
- ❖ For final examination 100% attendance is must.

Total Intake Capacity: 30

Duration of Course: 02 Years

CURRICULUM (GNM)

FIRST YEAR:

Sr. No	Nursing Course	Classroom Hours (INC/MSBNPE)			Clinical hours (INC/MSBNPE)		
		Theory	Demo.	Total	Hospital	Community	Total
1.	Biosciences A. Anatomy & Physiology B. Microbiology	120 90 30		120	-	-	-
2.	Behavioral Sciences A. Psychology B. Sociology	60 40 20	-	60	-	-	-
3.	Nursing Foundation A. Fundamental of Nursing B. First Aid	210 190 20	200 180 20	410	680	-	680
4.	Community Health Nursing A. Community Health Nursing B. Environmental hygiene C. Health Education & Communication D. Nutrition	180 80 30 40 30		180	-	320	320
5.	Computer Education	15	15	30	-	-	-
6.	English	30	-	30	-	-	-
7.	Co-curricular activities	10	-	10	-	-	-
Total Hours		625	215	840	680	320	1000
1840 (46 Weeks)							

SECOND YEAR:

Sr. No.	Nursing Course	Classroom Hours INC/ MSBNPE		Clinical Experience (INC/ MSBNPE)	
		Subject title & Description		Theory	Hospital
1.	Medical Surgical Nsg- I	120	800	800	
2.	Medical Surgical Nsg- II	120			
3.	Mental Health Nursing	70	320	320	
4.	Child Health Nursing	70	320	320	
5.	Co- Curricular Activities	20	-	-	
Total Hours		400	1440	1440	
1840 (46 Weeks)					

THIRD YEAR:

PART-I:

Sr. No.	Nursing Course	Classroom Hours INC		Clinical Hours INC/MSBNPE		
		Subject title & Description	Theory	Hospital	Community	Total
1.	Midwifery & Gynecological Nursing	140	560	-	-	560
2.	Community Health Nursing-II	90	-	160	160	160
3.	Co- Curricular Activities	10	-	-	-	-
	Total Hours	240	560	160	160	720

PART-II:

Sr. No.	Nursing Course	Classroom Hours (INC/ MSBNPE)		Clinical Experience (INC/ MSBNPE)		
		Subject title & Description	Theory	Hospital	Community	Total
1.	Nursing Education	20	288	-	-	288
2.	Introduction to research & Statistics	30	-	288	288	288
3.	Professional trends & Adjustments	30	96	-	-	96
4.	Nursing Administration & Ward Management	40	384	-	-	384
	Total Hours	120	864	288	288	1152

CURRICULUM (ANM)

FIRST YEAR:

Sr. No	Nursing Course Subject title & Description	Classroom Hours (INC/MSBNPE)			Clinical hours (INC/MSBNPE)		
		Theory	Demo.	Total	Hospital	Community	Total
1.	Community Health Nursing	120	50	170	10	100	110
2.	Health Promotion A. Nutrition B. Human body & hygiene C. Environmental sanitation D. Mental Health	120 35 35 20 30	75 30 20 15 10	195 65 55 35 40	20	180	200
3.	Primary Health Care Nursing-I A. Infection & Immunization B. Communicable disease C. Community Health Problems D. Primary Medical Care E. First Aid & Referral	130 25 40 30 20 25	150 20 25 50 20 35	280 45 65 80 40 60	90	300	400
4.	Child Health Nursing	75	110	185	80	100	180
Total Hours		450	385	835	200	680	880
					1720		

SECOND YEAR (Part-I):

Sr. No	Nursing Course	Classroom Hours (INC/MSBNPE)			Clinical hours (INC/MSBNPE)		
		Theory	Demo.	Total	Hospital	Community	Total
1.	Midwifery	200	160	360	220	160	380
2.	Health Centre Management	40	40	80	-	60	60
Total Hours		240	200	440	220	220	440
					880		

SECOND YEAR (Part-II):

Sr. No	Nursing Course	Classroom Hours (INC/MSBNPE)			Clinical hours (INC/MSBNPE)		
		Theory	Demo.	Total	Hospital	Community	Total
1.	Midwifery • Antenatal ward • Intranatal/labour room • Postnatal ward • Neonatal care unit • Child health	-	-	-	240 40 120 40 40 80	240	480
2.	Community Health & HCM	-	-	-	-	160	160
Total Hours		-	-	-	240	560	800
					800		

INFRASTRUCTURE



COLLEGE



HOSTEL



CLASSROOM



LIBRARY

INFRASTRUCTURE



FON LAB



OBG LAB



CHN LAB



ANATOMY LAB

EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES



OATH TAKING
CEREMONY



ANNUAL DAY



REPUBLIC DAY



FRESHERS PARTY

EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES



NURSES DAY



SPORTS WEEK



**DAHI HANDI
CELEBRATION**



EDUCATIONAL VISIT

DETAILS OF PROGRAMME

COURSE	ELIGIBILITY	DURATION
AUXILLARY NURSE & MIDWIFE	HSC (ANY STREAM)	02 YEARS
GENERAL NURSING AND MIDWIFERY	HSC (ANY STREAM)	03 YEARS

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS

1. Hard Copy of application form (with signature where it is necessary).
2. 10th marksheets & certificate.
3. 10+2/ Graduation or other equivalent examination mark sheet & certificate.
4. Leaving Certificate/Transfer Certificate of previously studied institution.
5. Certificate of Nationality (Domicile).
6. Caste Certificate.
7. Caste validity (for reserve category).
8. Non-creamy layer certificate.
9. Income certificate.
10. Medical Fitness certificate from Registered Medical Practitioner.
11. Gapping Certificate (If applicable).
12. Passport size photos-06.
13. Adhar Card.

(*all above documents should be original)

CONTACT DETAILS

Mob No.: 9545989836 / 9270209520 Email: nootannursing@gmail.com

Web.: www.nootannursing.co.in